DC-45A (3/11) 
Page 1 of  3 
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION
	Contract ID Number: 
	
	Modification Number:
	


	Consultant:
	
	Consultant ID Number:
	


	Agreement Number:
	
	Agreement Date:
	


	Project:
	
	Federal Project Number: 
	

	
	
	Job Number
	


DC-45A (4/11) 
Page 3 of 8 
Rev. 10-04-12
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION
	Contract ID Number: 
	
	Modification Number:
	


	Consultant:
	
	Consultant ID Number:
	


	Agreement Number:
	
	Agreement Date:
	


	Project:
	
	Federal Project Number: 
	

	
	
	Job Number
	



In accordance with the provisions of the above referenced agreement, the Consultant and the State agree to the following changes to the agreement:
This Contract ADDENDUM/MODIFICATION provides for Insert a brief description of the work to be performed under this addendum/modification.

In accordance with negotiations and the {Insert Consultant Name} proposal dated {Insert Proposal Date}, the total cost breakdown for this work is as follows:

	Consultant Name
	CAA or CAM No. XX

	Salary
	

	Overhead
	

	Direct Expense
	

	Fixed Fee
	

	Total
	


Funding source for this ADDENDUM/MODIFICATION: Item No. XXX,  20XX Program.

Compensation for this EXTRA WORK ADDENDUM/MODIFICATION will be on a COST PLUS FIXED FEE basis; accordingly, the following agreement provisions supplementing the CONSULTANT AGREEMENT No. ___________ are applicable for this ADDENDUM/MODIFICATION No. XX ONLY.

II. COMPENSATION

The STATE shall compensate the CONSULTANT for allowable direct and indirect costs incurred, together with a Fixed Fee, up to a maximum Project amount of $                 for satisfactorily performing the work.  In addition to this limitation on total compensation, the limitations set forth below on specific categories of costs shall also apply. 
Properly drawn payment vouchers will be honored if the Fixed Fee amounts for the CONSULTANT and

Subconsultants are correct and the total costs are within the base agreement ceiling and the ceiling on any Extra

Work modifications.  Invoices will not be rejected if cumulative costs exceed various line item cost ceilings such as direct labor, direct expenses, overhead, or individual sub-consultant ceilings. Any billings in excess of allowable fee will be reduced to the current ceiling amount allowed. Monthly payment vouchers must detail actual costs versus budgeted for each of those contract line items.  Progress reports must also accompany the monthly payment vouchers.

This Agreement does not create for the CONSULTANT the right to provide any services other than those 

specifically authorized in Part IV.A.  The STATE reserves the right to perform any Extra Work services needed to complete the project with its own forces or to contract with other parties for performance of said services.

A.        Allowable Costs for Project Work

1.   Allowable direct costs are those costs incurred by the CONSULTANT solely for the Project work and services set forth in subparagraph 3(a) and (b) and in subparagraph 4(a) below and not identified as unallowable. Allowable indirect costs are those costs (i.e., payroll burden, general overhead and administrative costs) of the CONSULTANT set forth in subparagraph 3(c) below which are not identified solely with one agreement, but are rather, company‑wide or attributable to more than one agreement of the CONSULTANT, and are not identified as unallowable.  Costs incurred in preparing proposals for this Agreement and modifications, if any, shall be treated as allowable indirect costs.

2. Unallowable costs are those costs identified in the Agreement as unallowable or nonreimbursable; costs identified as unallowable or nonreimbursable by New Jersey Department of Transportation policies and practices pertinent to agreement compensation; and costs identified as unallowable or nonreimbursable in FAR (Federal Acquisition Regulations Subpart 31.2 ‑ Contracts with Commercial Organizations (48 C.F.R. 31.201 et. seq.). If costs are identified as unallowable or nonreimbursable in any one of the categories specified in the previous sentence, they shall be considered unallowable costs.

3. The STATE shall reimburse the CONSULTANT upon receipt of properly drawn monthly invoices for those portions of its allowable direct labor and indirect costs incurred for Project work, up to a maximum total reimbursement of allowable costs of $ salaries + overhead cost.

The STATE shall reimburse the CONSULTANT for the following allowable direct labor and indirect costs:

a. As allowable direct costs, wages earned by partners and principals while performing technical work on the Project and the actual wages paid to employees for work on the Project.  A certified payroll schedule shall be attached to the agreement cost proposal and shall list all employees of the CONSULTANT and any subconsultants separately, who will perform technical functions on the project, stating their names, titles, ASCE grades, and hourly wage rates as of the selection date posted on the Professional Services website.  The CONSULTANT shall provide an additional certified payroll when a cost proposal is required for Additional or Extra Work Consultant Agreement Modifications, Consultant Agreement Addenda, and task orders subject to Audit review.  The STATE may request special documentation of any wage rate or individual job function at any time it deems necessary during the Agreement duration.  No individual shall be shown on any invoice unless his or her function and title have been approved by the STATE and wage rates have been documented in the project’s Certified Payroll.

1.
The Consultant and each subconsultant will be required to provide monthly employment and wage data to the Department via a web based application and on line electronic Form CC-257R, “Monthly Employment Utilization Report”. All consultants and subconsultants must file employment and wage data reports no later than 10 calendar days following the end of the reporting month. All employment and wage data must be verified as correct and accurate in corroboration with the certified payroll records. Consultants are responsible for insuring that their subconsultants comply with these reporting requirements. Failure to provide the requested employment and wage data may impact your current Pre-Qualification contract rating with the New Jersey Department of Transportation.
b. As allowable direct costs, a premium of up to one‑half (1/2) of straight‑time hourly wage rates for overtime hours authorized by the STATE, when such overtime is, in fact, paid by the CONSULTANT.

c. As allowable indirect costs, an audited percentage of allowable straight time hourly wages incurred at the approved interim overhead rate.  For interim billing purposes, the STATE shall pay the CONSULTANT __________________ percent (_____ %) of allowable straight time hourly wage incurred.  The final overhead rates for each year will be determined by Audit and subject to adjustment, increase or decrease, based on actual cost.
d. The final overhead rates for each year will be determined by Audit and subject to adjustment, increase or decrease, based on the actual cost.  The audited percentage for allowable indirect costs will be the ratio of allowable payroll burden and general and administrative costs to the total allowable direct salary costs (excluding premium portion of overtime) of the CONSULTANT.  This audited percentage will be developed on an annual basis using the CONSULTANT's fiscal year.
4.  The STATE shall reimburse the CONSULTANT for the following allowable direct non‑salary costs:
a. As allowable direct costs, costs incurred for the following itemized expenses which are directly chargeable to the Project, and not normally provided as part of overhead, up to an amount not to exceed $ direct expense cost. 

i.          Travel by common carrier at coach rates.

ii.
    Use of CONSULTANT owned vehicles at a mileage rate approved by the STATE, 

             exclusive of commutation. Rates approved by the STATE will be consistent with State of New Jersey, Department of Treasury, Circular 08-19-OMB, “Travel Regulations”, 

               effective March 17, 2008, as amended or superseded.

iii.
     Use of non‑consultant owned vehicles at a mileage or rental rate approved by the STATE,  exclusive of commutation.

iv.
     Out of pocket costs for meals and lodging at rates approved by the STATE, not to exceed actual cost.  Rates approved by the STATE will be consistent with State of New Jersey, Department of Treasury, Circular 08-19-OMB, “Travel Regulations”, effective March 17, 2008, as amended or superseded.

v. Expendable materials, and equipment rental as approved by the State.

vi.
      Vendor invoiced prints, reproductions, renderings, and acquisition of documents.

vii.
     Provision of all regular and special equipment, tools, labor, and all else necessary to perform any task or inspection, including, but not limited to, sampling, testing and traffic control.

viii.
    Charges for permits, grants, and licenses in connection with the work.

ix.      Out of pocket costs for relocation expenses as allowable in FAR (Federal Acquisition Regulations, Subpart 31.205-35) for work assignment locations outside the State of New Jersey for preauthorized consultant personnel subject to the following restrictions:

A. Amounts to be reimbursed shall not exceed the Employee’s actual expenses and shall not exceed a total amount of $12,000.00 for any individual Employee.

B.
If relocation costs for an employee have been allowed, and the employee resigns prior to the completion of the need employees services, the Consultant shall refund or credit to the State all relocation costs paid for that employee.

5.
Travel time to and from each project assignment for the CONSULTANT's sampling and monitoring crews shall be allowable as a direct cost subject to proposal negotiations for each assignment.

6. If, during the duration of this Agreement, the CONSULTANT determines that the costs to be incurred in any of the cost categories set forth in Part II.A.3.a., b. and c. or Part II.A.4.a will be less than the category limitations contained therein, the CONSULTANT may ask the STATE to transfer the excess monies to one of the other categories to cover the cost of additional work or anticipated overages within the scope of the Agreement or a previously executed extra work Consultant Agreement Modification.  The CONSULTANT must provide the STATE with a complete written justification for the transfer and gain approval from the STATE before performing the proposed additional work or before incurring costs in excess of a category limitation.

B.
Fixed Fee
The STATE shall pay the CONSULTANT a Fixed Fee of $ fixed fee cost for performance of Project work in a satisfactory manner.  The STATE shall pay as invoices are approved, a percentage of the Fixed Fee, which percentage shall be equal to the percentage of the Project completed during the period covered by the invoice as shown on the CONSULTANT's monthly progress report.

C.      Adjustments for Additional Work, Decreased Work

1.
If the STATE orders a change in the work which represents Additional Work or Decreased Work, adjustments to allowable direct and indirect costs resulting therefrom shall be made by Consultant Agreement Modification.  The STATE shall pay the CONSULTANT for Additional Work costs in accordance with allowable costs incurred, as defined, and in the manner set forth, in paragraph A above.  Correspondingly, adjustments resulting from Decreased Work shall reduce the allowable direct and indirect costs consistent with the manner set forth in Paragraph A, above.  Additional Work is defined as more work on studies, services or designs provided for in this Agreement or on studies, services or designs provided for in a previous Extra Work Consultant Agreement Modification.  Decreased Work is defined as less work on, or the elimination of studies, services or designs provided for in this Agreement or studies, services or designs provided for in a previous Extra Work Consultant Agreement Modification.  Additional Work and Decreased Work Consultant Agreement Modifications may raise or lower the limitations on total compensation and on specific categories of costs set forth in Paragraph A above, as well as make adjustments to such limitations as are contained in previous Consultant Agreement Modifications.

2. Consultant Agreement Modifications providing for Additional Work shall not entitle the CONSULTANT to additional Fixed Fee, nor shall Consultant Agreement Modifications for Decreased Work result in a reduction in the Fixed Fee, except as provided in these paragraphs 3a, 3b, 3d and 3e.

The STATE will provide for an additional or a reduced Fixed Fee as part of a Consultant Agreement Modification for additional work or decreased work for each phase of work as follows:

a. If the work of the Consultant is increased by more than 10% of the total staff hours for Consultant personnel included in the Consultant’s original proposal for that phase of work which is part of this Agreement, the State will pay the Consultant an increase in the amount of the Fixed Fee calculated on that portion of the increased hours which is in excess of 10% of the total staff hours for Consultant personnel contained in Consultant’s original proposal.

b. If the work of the Consultant is decreased by more than 10% of the total staff hours for Consultant personnel included in the Consultant’s original proposal for that phase of work which is part of this Agreement, the State will decrease the amount of the Fixed Fee calculated on that portion of the reduced hours which is in excess of 10% of the total staff hours for Consultant personnel contained in Consultant’s original proposal.

c. For purposes of paragraphs a. and b. of this section, the staff hours of personnel employed by sub-Consultants shall not be included in the total staff hours of the Consultant.

d. If the work of a Sub-consultant is increased by more than 10% of the total staff hours for the Sub-consultant’s personnel included in the Consultant’s original proposal for that phase of work which is part of this Agreement, the State will pay the Consultant an increase in the amount of the Sub-consultant’s Fixed Fee calculated on that portion of the increased hours which is in excess of 10% of the total staff hours for the  Sub-consultant’s personnel contained in Consultant’s original proposal.

e. If the work of a Sub-consultant is decreased by more than 10% of the total staff hours for the Sub-consultant’s personnel included in the Consultant’s original proposal for that phase of work which is part of this Agreement, the State will decrease the amount of the Sub-consultant’s Fixed Fee paid to the Consultant calculated on that portion of the reduced hours which is in excess of 10% of the total staff hours for Sub-consultant’s personnel contained in Consultant’s original proposal.

f. For purposes of paragraph d. and e. of this section, the staff hours of personnel employed by the Consultant shall not be included in the staff hours of a sub-Consultant.

4.
The CONSULTANT shall perform no Additional Work without having received written notice from the STATE authorizing such Additional Work.

Payment for Extra Work Costs and Related Fixed Fee

If the STATE orders a change in the work which constitutes Extra Work, the costs thereof shall be paid by Consultant Agreement Modification.  The STATE shall pay the CONSULTANT for Extra Work costs in accordance with allowable costs incurred, as defined, and in a manner set forth, in Paragraph A above.  Extra Work is defined as work performed by the CONSULTANT outside of the scope or limits of Project work (as expanded by other Consultant Agreement Modifications) but connected with the Project, and/or work necessitated by the revision of approved completed work, and/or work designated as Extra Work in this Agreement.  Extra Work Consultant Agreement Modifications provide funding for new studies, services or designs, not for more work on existing studies, services or designs.  In addition to payment of additional costs, the STATE shall pay a negotiated Fixed Fee for Extra Work.  The Fixed Fee shall be treated in the manner set forth in Paragraph B above.  Allowable costs and Fixed Fee for Extra Work shall be established by Extra Work Consultant Agreement Modifications and shall be in addition to the limitations established in Paragraphs A and B, above, for the Agreement.  They shall be invoiced separately from the Agreement work and other Extra Work Consultant Agreement Modifications.

The CONSULTANT shall perform no Extra Work without having received prior written notice from the STATE authorizing such Extra Work.

E.
Payment of Subconsultants
All payments for work, Additional Work and Extra Work subcontracted by the CONSULTANT, if any, shall be made to the CONSULTANT upon properly submitted invoices.  All work performed by subconsultants on the Project shall be treated as being performed by the CONSULTANT.  The CONSULTANT shall remain responsible for satisfactory performance of all work.

The reimbursement limitations set forth in Part II, paragraphs A. and B. above, do not include the compensation to be paid the CONSULTANT for work performed by subconsultants.

The CONSULTANT may be paid either its costs plus a fixed fee or a fixed price for work performed by each subconsultant.  If the CONSULTANT is paid on a cost plus fixed fee basis for work performed by a subconsultant, the provisions of Part II, paragraphs A. and B., but not the limitations contained therein, shall apply.  The cost plus fixed fee limitations for each such subcontract shall be as set forth below.  If the CONSULTANT is paid on a fixed price basis for the work performed by a subconsultant, the fixed price set forth below shall be considered full compensation for all costs incurred by the CONSULTANT for work performed by that subconsultant.  Payment of the fixed price shall be made on monthly invoices submitted by the CONSULTANT based upon the percentage of the subcontracted work completed, as shown in the CONSULTANT's monthly progress reports.

The STATE shall reimburse the CONSULTANT for subcontract work as follows:

	Subconsultant
	Cost Plus Fixed Fee

	Sub-Consultant 1 name here
	

	
	

	Part II
	

	Limitation on Total Compensation
	$ total cost

	
	

	Part II, para. A.3.
	

	Allowable Direct labor and Indirect Costs
	$salaries + overhead cost

	
	

	Part II, para, A.4.a.
	

	Maximum for Itemized Allowable Direct Costs
	$ direct expense

	
	

	i. Travel by common carrier at coach rates.

	
	

	ii. Use of CONSULTANT owned vehicles at a mileage rate approved by the STATE, exclusive of commutation. Rates approved by the STATE will be consistent with State of New Jersey, Department of Treasury, Circular 08-19-OMB, “Travel Regulations”, effective March 17, 2008, as amended or superseded.

	
	

	iii. Use of non‑consultant owned vehicles at a mileage or rental rate approved by the STATE, exclusive of commutation.

	
	

	iv. Out of pocket costs for meals and lodging at rates approved by the STATE, not to exceed actual cost.  Rates approved by the STATE will be consistent with State of New Jersey, Department of Treasury, Circular 08-19-OMB, “Travel Regulations”, effective March 17, 2008, as amended or superseded.

	
	

	v. Expendable materials, and equipment rental as approved by the STATE.

	
	

	vi. Vendor invoiced prints, reproductions, renderings, and acquisition of documents.

	

	vii. Provision of all regular and special equipment, tools, labor, and all else necessary to perform any task or inspection, including, but not limited to, sampling, testing and traffic control.

	

	viii. Charges for permits, grants and licenses in connection with the work.

	
	

	Part II, para. A.3.c.
	

	Interim Overhead Rate
	Rate %

	
	

	Part II, para. B.
	

	Fixed Fee
	$ fixed fee

	
	


	Original  Agreement Amount
	

	Previous Modified Agreement Amount. (Mod No. 1-X)
	

	This Modification Amount
	

	New Modified Agreement Amount  
	


	ACCEPTED:
	 
	
	 
	
	APPROVED:
	 
	
	 

	
	name
	
	Date
	
	
	Richard Crum
	
	Date

	
	Title
	
	
	
	
	Director 
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Division of Project Management

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RECOMMENDED:
	 
	
	 
	
	APPROVED:
	 
	
	 

	
	name
	
	Date
	
	
	Richard Hammer
	
	Date

	
	Project Manager
	
	
	
	
	Assistant Commissioner
	
	

	
	Division of Project Management
	
	
	
	
	Capital Program Management
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	REVIEWED:
	 
	
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	name
	
	Date
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Program Manager
	
	
	
	
	Distribution
	
	

	
	Division of Project Managmenet
	
	
	Original:   Division of Accounting & Auditing 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	                  Consultant
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Copy:        Professional Services
	
	

	CERTIFICATION 
	 
	
	 
	
	
	                  Capital Program Coordination

	OF FUNDS
	Judy Sigle , Director
	
	Date
	
	
	                  Contract Manager
	
	

	
	Division of Accounting & Auditing
	
	
	
	
	                  File
	
	














